
Agenda Item#: 3-C-2 0 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 11, 2008 

Department: 

[X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Streetscape Section 

[ ] 
[ ] 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A Third Amendment to the Financial 
Assistance Agreement (R2004-0303) with the Village of North Palm Beach (Village) for an extension of 
the completion date for improvements on Palm Beach County's (County) Prosperity Farms Road. 

Summary: The original Agreement and Amendments 1 and 2 provide for a reimbursement, in an amount 
not to exceed a maximum of$1,305,000, to the Village for the planned improvements on the County's 
Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake Boulevard to Bums Road. This Third Amendment with the 
Village will extend the completion date from December 31, 2007 to December 31, 2008. The completion 
of the improvements has been delayed due to contractor performance. 

District: 1 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: Funding under this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed a maximum 
of$1,305,000, comes from the District 1 Gas Tax Reserves. The District 1 Commissioner has agreed to 
the use of District 1 Reserves for this purpose. The Village has already executed this Amendment, and 
will be responsible for the perpetual maintenance of the improvements. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Commissioner Authorization for this Extension 
3. Amendment to Financial Assistance Agreements (2) 
4. Financial Assistance Agreement of February 24, 2004 (R2004-0303) 
5. Financial Assistance Agreement of November 1, 2005 (R2005-2142) 
6. Financial Assistance Agreement of July 24, 2007 (R2007-1229) 

Recommended by: ~Jhie 4 
'rnvisionDirector 

Approved By: -.L../4--=-...c..~~T_;_, --"'LJ~W~ ____ __..C~J_ri-1-/_06 ___ _ 
C~mty Engineer 7Dafe 

F:\Median\GCG\AGR 2007\NPB PROSPERITY\AIS 3rd AMD NPB PROSPERITY.doc 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0- _±_ 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- _±_ 
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT ...::!!::_ -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) ..:!!::..... -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Account No.: 
Fund_ Agency_ Org. __ Object__ Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item is fully funded in the current budget. 

c. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ 

III. REVIE; co~~NTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

0 ~:~,,~ e 13\80 

B. Legal Sufficiency: This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

~ ft1ttµ :iju;/ot 
AsistantCounty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 
This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

2 

2011 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

__:!:: 



AITATCHMENT 1 

PROJECT LIMITS: 
PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD 

FROM NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD TO BURNS ROAD 

.:::. 
< 

Cl) 

ff3 
g•J,--+-,,,:,:::i:;:::.:=!.1#--...l 

<' 
8 
<' 

LOCATION SKETCH 

l 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Weaver 
Andrew Hertel 
2/1/2008 10:31:56 AM 
Re: Fwd: Village of NPB 3rd Amendment 

Commissioner Marcus has authorized the 3rd amendment to the Prosperity Farms Road agreement with the Village of North Palm Beach. The amendment is necessary since the agreement expired at the end of 
2007. Thank you for your assistance. 

Trish Weaver 
Administrative Assistant to 
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus 



AMENDMENT #3 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMSL ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

1 AMENDMENT #3 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT R2004-0303 DATED 
2 FEBRUARY 24, 2004 WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH REGARDING 
3 PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD (NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD TO BURNS ROAD) 
4 BEAUTIFICATION 
5 
6 THIS AMENDMENT is made to the Financial Assistance Agreement (R2004-
7 0303) dated February 24, 2004, by and between the VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM 
8 BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter"VILLAGE", and 
9 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY; a political 

10 subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY". 
11 

12 

13 WITNESS ETH: 
14 

15 WHEREAS, on February 24 2004, VILLAGE and COUNTY entered into a 

16 Financial Assistance Agreement (AGREEMENT) providing for reimbursement 

17 funding of the cost of VILLAGE's planned IMPROVEMENTS (as defined in 

18 AGREEMENT) on COUNTY's Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake Boulevard to 

19 Burns Road, in an amount not to exceed NINE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND 

20 FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($917,500.00); and 

21 WHEREAS, that funding was is in addition to the previously reimbursed 

22 funding of EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

23 ($82,500.00) toward the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS for preparation of the study in 

24 accordance with Agreement R2001-0182; and 

25 WHEREAS, on April 5, 2005, the parties entered into the First Amendment to 

26 the AGREEMENT wherein COUNTY provided additional funding for the cost of the 

27 IMPROVEMENTS in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND 

28 AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($130,000.00) with the VILLAGE which brought the total 

29 available funding to ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 

30 ($1,130,000.00) DOLLARS; and 

31 WHEREAS, on July 24, 2007 the parties entered into the Second Amendment 

32 to the AGREEMENT wherein COUNTY provided additional funding for the cost of the 

33 IMPROVEMENTS in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 

34 THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($175,000.00) with the VILLAGE which brought 

35 the total available funding to ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND AND 

-1-



AMENDMENT #3 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WJTH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMSL ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

1 00/100 ($1,305,000.00) DOLLARS; and 

2 WHEREAS, the completion date of the IMPROVEMENTS has been further 

3 delayed due to additional time required to complete the project and the associated 

4 documentation; and 

5 WHEREAS, VILLAGE and COUNTY desire to extend the existing deadline by 

6 which the IMPROVEMENTS are to be completed, and final paid invoices submitted to 

7 COUNTY to a date no later than December 31, 2008; and 

8 WHEREAS, VILLAGE and COUNTY desire that this amendment shall relate 

9 back to December 31, 2007, and the Contract continued without interruption nor 

10 lapse and its term extended for an additional twelve (12) month period until 

11 December 31, 2008. 

12 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in the 

13 AGREEMENT, the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, the parties agree 

14 as follows: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The last sentence of Paragraph 3(8).2 of the AGREEMENT is amended 

to read as follows: 

VILLAGE shall complete the construction of the IMPROVEMENTS on 

or before December 31, 2008. 

The last Sentence of Paragraph 4 of the AGREEMENT is amended to 

read as follows: 

VILLAGE shall submit all requests for reimbursement on or before 

December 31, 2008. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT 

between the parties heretofore entered into under the date of February 24, 

2004, Amendment One dated April 5, 2005, as originally set forth therein, 

which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with 

the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same 

and be unaffected by these presents. 

-2-



AMENDMENT #3 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMSL ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is effective 

2 on the day first above written. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY 3 
4 
5 
6 

ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH 

BY ITS VILLAGE COMMISSION 

7 
By: _____________ _ By:~k 

AYOR: 8 
9 

10 

11 

ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON 

12 (COUNTY SEAL) 
13 
14 
15 ATTEST: 

16 SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
17 COMPTROLLER 

18 By: ____________ _ 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 

DEPUTY CLERK 

By:±?lllfa<f) ~ --
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By:~ 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS 

(VILLAGE SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

By:~4lz;,d 
' VILLAGE CLERK 

By: ___________ _ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICENCY 
VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

30 F:\Median\GCG\AGR 2007\NPB PROSPERITY\AGR AMO NPB PROSPERITY 3.doc 

-3-



. - '. ~ - . ..•· '• ., Il-~'t - 0 -~ 3 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WlTB THE AlTATCBMENT 4 
Vll..LAGE OJ' NOllm PALM BIACB REGARDING 
PROSPERITY PARMS ROAD {NORTIIIAKE BOULEVARD 
TO BURNS ROAD) BEA0TMCATION 

THIS INT.ERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made UJd entered into this day of -
_FE_B_l_4_ZII\ _ _, 2003, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. a political 

subdivision of the State of.Florida ("C01JN1.Y"}, and the VILLA.GE OF NORTH PALM 

BEACH, a political subdivision oftbe State ofFlorida ('"VllJ..AGEj. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the VD.LAGE decided to beautify Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake 

Boulevard to Bums 1load and requested the support of the District C(ffllll]issitXlel' for the fimding of 

the conceptual plan, design and construction of the roadway improvements and the installation of 

landscaping and 

WHEREAS. the District C"rnrnissioDC'l' supported beautification of the. roadway and the 

COUNTY agreed to fund certain roadway improvements tfl enhance the appearance and function of 

the road; and 

WHEREAS, OD Febnwy 6, 2001. the VD..LAGE and COUNTY entered into an interlOQ) 

agreement providing for funding of certain roadway improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the vni..AGE caused a study of improvement options to be completed and the 

COUNTY reimbursed the VILLAGE fi:>r the costs of that study. 111d 

WHEREAS, the VD.LAGE failed to comply with the tmns oftbeprioriatedocal a,rmnent; 

and 

-1-



L. 
WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VILLAGE desire to terminate the priorintakal agreement 

and enter into a new imedocal agreement for tbe funding. design and coastruction of certain 

roadway improvements. 

NOW, TBEBD'O~ in consideration of the mutual covenants cnotaiaed hereiD, tbepanies 

agree as follows: 

1. Recital§ The foregoing recitals are tnae and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. Definitions, The following words, phrases or terms used in this Agreement shall have the 

following meaning: 

A. "COUNI'Y ROAD" means that portion ofProsperity Farms:RoadD'Olll Northlake 

Boulevard to Bums Road. 

B. "IMPROVEMENTS" means the roadway improvements to be constructed and 

installed by the Vll.LAGE on the COUNTY ROAD, which includes, but is not limited to projea 

design and construction of landscaping; a continuous cwt, and gutta' for improved clrainagc and 

safety. and the improvcmcots u approved by VILLAGE Council for the BEATUlFICATION 

PROJECT u shown on Exhibit "A" amended The term "IMPROVEMENTS" shall not include any 

inspection or administrative costs incurred bytbe VILLAGE or any roadway improvaneatsmadefar 

the pwpose of eicpandina the COUN1Y R.OAD to include additional lanes. 

C. "AGREEMENT J • 1DC1DS that certain Financial ~ Agreement for the 

Village of North Palm Beach Prosperity Farms Road (Northlake Boulevard to Burns Road) 

Beautification by and between the COUNTY and the VILLAGE dated Fcbnwy 6, 2001 ( R#2001-

0 l &2). 

-2-



L J - f 

. D. ''BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT' means VlLLAGE Council approved 

recommendation fi"om the Prosperity Farms Road Ad-Hoc Committee which is the Beautification Ir. 

Safety Improvements shown on Exhibit" A" amended 

E. "STUDY" means Preliminary Planning. Desip and Engineering Services study 

prepared by Kimley-Hom and Associates dated November 1, 2001. 

F. "PROJECT DESIGN" means the planning and final design of the 

IMPROVEMENTS. 

3. Improvements. 

A Fundig. The Vll.LAGE acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY has 

reimbursed the VILLAGE in the amount ofEigbty-two Thouaand Fave HundralDoUm (S~S00.00) 

toward the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS for preparation of the STIJDY in accordance with 

AGREEMENT I. The COUNTY agrees to teimburse the VJU.AGE, subject to the tams and 

conditions of this Agreemmt, an additional amount not to mtceed NineHundred Sevemeeo Tbou11od 

Five Hundred DoDars ($917,500.00) toward the cost oftbe IMPR.OVEMENTS. The VILLAGE 

agrees that it shall be responsible for all cost, neeessuy to complete theJMPllOVEMENTS in CJtCaS 

of the funding provided or to be provided by the COUNTY for the lMPllOVEMENTS. 

B. Sc;hedule. Comtruction of the IMPROVEMENTS by the VR.LAGE shall be in 

accordance with the following schedule: 

1. The Vll.LAGE shall complete or C1U1C to be completc:d the PROJECT 

DESIGN in accordance with the BEAUTlFICATIONPROJECT oa or bef'cft December 31, 2004. 

2. The vn..LAGE shall CM1meoce coastructionl'amtallalioa of the 

IMPROVEMENTS in acmrdaace with the PROJECT DESIGN on or before April 30, 200S. 

-3-



L t • 4 

The Vil.LAGE shall complete construction of the IMPROVEMENTS on or before Der-1>er 31, 

2006. 

3. The time frame5 set fortb in this Section J(B) may be exiended with the prior written 

consent of the County Engineer. whida consent sbaD not be unrcuoubly withheld. The 

COUNTY shall extend written coosent for c:xteasion of time frame set forth in tbis Section 3B by 

the amount of time delay caused by fires, floods. or acts of God beyond the control of the 

VILLAGE. 

4. Reimbursqnmt by the CQUNJY. The VD.LAGE aclmowlcdpa and agrees that all 

payments by the COUNTY shall be made on a reimbursement basis and that the VILLAGE shall be 

primarily responsible fortbe desip and comuuction oftheIMPRDVEMENTS1 which reapousibilmes 

include, but are not limited to: the conceptual planning; design; pennitting; contract solicitation, 

preparation and administration; coastruc:tion and iostaDatio11 of the IMPROVEMENTS; and my and 

all payment(s) to its contractor(s). The VILLAGE sball ll.lbmit aD requats for Rimburscmmt to the 

County Engineer with supponing documeatation in a tbrm and detail aa:eptable to the COUNTY, 

which shall include, but sball not be Jimitcd to, copies of aD invoices and receipts. The VILLAGE 

shall also include with a request for r,imburwmmt: (i) a statement 1rom a Florida Registered 

Landscape Architect when requesting Rimbursemcat for ~co,ts and (Ii) doc;umcntation 

acceptable to the COUNTY incfiAring that the IMPROVEMENTS were iDspected, installed wl 

coosnucted substaDtiaJly in accordance with the PllOJECT DESIGN. The Vil.LAGE shall 

rcuoneb)y d~ any in-kind mataials and/or labor tbat the VILLAGE intends to request the 

COUNTY to reimburse. Tbe COUNTY may provide Rimbunemmt to the Vll.LAGE for in-kind 

-4-



l ~ 1 l 

materials and/ or labor costs, but the COUNTY shall have 110 obligation to reimburse such coats totbe 

Vil.LAGE. The vu.LAGE sball submit all requem forn:imbunemc:nt on or before June 30, 2007. 

5. PROJECT DESIGN Aa>mval. The VILLAGE agrees to consuuct. imta1l and maim•in 

the IMPROVEMENTS substantially in accordanc:c with this Aclcancnt. Upon c:omplction of tbe 

PROJECT DESIGN. the Vll.LAGE shall submit the PROJECT DESIGN to the County Engineer for 

approval prior to construction or installation of the IMPROVEMENTS. The County Engineer shall 

have thiny (30) days to review the PROJECT DESIGN to determine confonnancc with the 

requirements of this Agreemmt. Approval by the County F.ngioecr may be withheld for a failure to 

conform with the provisions of this Asnement- Substantial variations from the approved PROJECT 

DESIGN shall require prior written approval of the County F.ngineer. The COUNTY shall have the 

final determination of tM eligibility for rcimbunement of any dumges to the approved PROJECT 

DESIGN. The final landscaping pennit drawiop nmt be signed and sealed by a Florida Regiatcred 

Landscape Architect experienced in roadwayplmtiag and familiar with the COUN"IYs Strectscape 

Staadards Manual. 

6. Labor and Matpjal1. The VD..LAGE shall obtain or provide all labor and materials 

necessary for the construction and iNtalJation of the IMPROVEMENTS. Tbeminiaumrequiremmt 

for any plant stock shall be Florida Grade No. 1, u defined in Florida Depu1mmt of Comumc:r 

Services Grades and Standards for Nm-say Plants (most c:ummt edition), wi1h the exception of 

certain Grade No. 2 plant materials which are specified on the approved PROJECT DBSIGN for the 

IMPROVEMENTS. . The County Engiaeer sbaD have the final dctcrminatioa of cigibility for 

reimbursement of all plant materials. 

-5-



l J 111, 

7. Annual Ap_prOJ)l:iation. The COUNTY's performance and obligation to pay under this 

Agreement is agreed to by the Board of County Commiaiomn. Ally ldditioDal trllllfen or 

allocations necessary to complete the IMPOR.VEMENTS shall be subject to approval by the Board of 

County Commissioners in future budgets. 

8. Governrgeqtal Appmyal and fomplifPB The VILLAGE ... to oblain, all permits 

required for the construction. installation. maintenmu:c or replacement of the IMPROVEMENTS, 

including, but not limited to, any required COUNTY permits. COUNTY agrees to waive any and all 

fees associated with required County permits. The vn.LAGE agrees to comply with all federal. 

state.. n,&)onal and local lawa, orders, rules and regulations applicable to the construction. iNtP11etion. 

maintenance and rcplaccmmt of the IMPROVEMENTS. 

9. M,intm•ooe The VILLAGE shall be reapoDlible for the perpetual m•inteaance <Jf the 

mediut hrndscaping if installed, and abaU be aolely responsible for l'blaining QI! complying with all 

necaamy permits. approvals, and · authori%atiom fi'om any federal, state, felional or local 

governmental agency wbida arc required fortbe lllbsequmt m•intc:DBDce 'lftbe madians, ifinstalled. 

Mai»tenanc-.e of aD l•ndscaping aJong the rigbt-of..way ofProsperity Farms lloacl is the n,apomibility 

of the resident/property owner per VJLLAGE Code. 

to. Rc;pairs. The VILLAGE sbaU be reaponaible for repairiDg any damege to sidewalks, 

curbing. roadway pavement. drainage faQ}iajea and utilitias raaulting &om the construction or 

installation of IMPROVEMENTS. The VR.LAGE shell camma,r,c tepain within sixty (60) d•ys 

after written notice from the COUNTY and sball prmecute such repairs to completion. In the event 

the Vll.LAGE fails to commence repairs within the sixty (60) day period or the repairs are of 111 

urgent nature, the COUNTY may cause the repairs to be completed and the VD.l.AGE shall 

-6-



' J ... 

reimburse the COUNfY for all costs incurred by the COUNTY for the repairs within sixty (60) days 

after receipt of UJ invoice from the COUNTY. 

11. ~ The VlU..AGE shall maintain adequate RCOrds to justify all charges, expenses 

and costs incurred by the VILLAGE fortbe IMPROVEMENTS for at least three (J) years after final 

payment by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall have the right to audit aoo- cxarnme all such boob 

and records during normal b•asiness hours of the VIl..LAGE. 

12. Relationship ofthe Parties. Vll.LAGE acknowledges it is an independent cootrlCUlrand 

operator, not an agent or servant of the COUNTY or its Board of County CominiQDel'S. The 

VU.LAGE shall be soleJy responsible to all parties for its rcspcctive adl or omissiom. and COUNTY 

shall in no way be responsible therefore. 

13. Indemnification. Each party shall be liable for its own actions and negligeace and, to the 

extent pcnnitted by law. the Vil.LAGE sbalJ indemnify, defend and hold barmlcas COUNTY against 

any actions. dairns, or damages arising out of VILLA.GE's negligence in connection with this 

Agreement or the performance by the VILLA.GE u it may relate to the IMPROVEMENTS. The 

foregoing indemnification shall not comtitute a waiver of sovereip imrnunity be)oond the limiu set 

forth in Florida Statutes, Section 768.28, nor sbaU the same be construed to constitute agrecmcot by 

either party to indemnify the otbcr party for such other party's neaJiacnt. wiDfid or intentional acta ar 

omissions. This paragraph shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

14. Insurance. 

A. Without waiving the right to sownip imm1mity. the VB.LAGE RIICMIStberigbt 

to self-insure for genera) liability with c:ovcngc limits of One HundRd Thoullnd Dollan (S 100,000) 

per person and Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) per occurrcncc, or sucbruuueurywaiva-

-7-



.... 
limits as set forth by the Florida tegislature. In tbe event the VILLAGE. maintains third-party 

collUJlel"cw general liability imurance, the VILLAGE agrees w maintain coverage at a limit not less 

than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occmrencc. The WJ..AGE agrees to endorse PALM 

BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as ID" Additional Insured'• to the 

OOIIUllel"cial gmcral liability insurance. but only with respect to negligence arising out Of this 

Agreement other than the COUNTY's negligence. This parasrapb doa not apply to liability poicie.s 

affording indemnity based claims-bill coverage only. The VILLAGE shill deliver the COUNTY a 

Certificate oflnsurance or statement of scle-imunnceto Pabn Beach County, EnginoaingandPublic 

Works, Attn: County Engjoc:c:r~ P.O. BOX 21229. West Palm Beach, n. 33416-1229. 

B. The Vll..LAGE sbaD require each contracto.r engaged by the vn..LAGE for work 

associated with this Agreement w rn,irnain: 

1. Worbn' Compensation covcrase in ac:cordance with Florida Statutes and 

commercial general liability UISUl1UK.e at a limit of liability not lesa than One Million DoDan 

(Sl,000,000) per occumnce. Each contractor shall eodone its commercial gmnlliabilityimurance 

with a CG 201 0 Additional Insured endorsement in favor of the VILLAGE ud PALM BEACH 

COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. When nqueatcd, the VllJ..AGE shall 

deliver to the COUNTY a Catificate of mlUl'IDCe» ~ the contnctor's mveragc, with a 

minimum tbiny (30) day endeavor to notify due to amcePation or~ of coverage to Palm 

Beach County, Engineering and Public Works, Attn: Asst. CountyEfl8ioeer"P.O. Boxll229, West 

Palm Beach. FL 33416-1229. 

2. A payment 1111d paformance bond for the total amount of the oontract in 

accordance with Florida Statute 255.0S, u may be amended from time to time. 

-8-



.. 
· 1 s. Te,minatipn by YU l ,AGE. This Agreement may be terminated by the VILLAGE, with 

or without cause. immediately upon written notice to the COUNTY and the COUNTY shall be 

released and discharged upon termination from all fiuthc:r reimbursement oflliptjans bcrcunder. If 

the VILLAGE fails to use tbe PROJECT DESIGN or construct the IMPllOVEMENTS to 

completion, the vn.LAGE sbaU be required to fially reimburse tbe COUNTY for any and all blCial 

assistance provided to the vn.LAGE by the COUNTY for the IMPkOVEMENTS prior to 

termination of this Agrmnmt by the VIl.LAGI; including. but not limited, any funding provided to 

the Vll.LAGE in accordance with AGREEMENT 1. Thia paragraph aball not act or be comrrued u 

a waiver of any rights COUNTY may have against the VILLA.GE for breach of this .Agrocimeat, 

including, but not limited to. tbe right to bring an action for damages. 

16. Imvip•tion kY COUNTY. This Agreement may be terminated in whole or in part, by 

the COUNTY, with cause, upon written notice to the VILLAGE. Unless the VILLAGE is in 

breach of this Agremat, tbe VILLAGE sball be paid for thote ponions oftbe 

IMPROVEMENTS completed to the COUNTY'& aatis&ccion through the date of tcnnination by 

the COUNTY. After receipt of a termination~ and except as otherwise directed by the 

COUNTY, the Vll.LAGE sball: 

A. Stop wort on the date ml to the extent spacitiat 

B. Tcnninatc and settle all orders and CODtrlCtl relating to the performance of 

C. Traufer all work iD process, completed wmt, and other mDria1s related 

to the taminatcd work to tho COUNTY; and 

D. Continue and complete all parts of the work that have not been terminated. 

-9-



) 

17. Pmult by the COUNTY, COUNfY shall not be in default unless COUNTY faill to 

perform obligations impoxd upon COUNTY hcreundcr within a reu«>Dlble time. but iD no event 

later than thirty (30) days after written notice by Vll.LAGE to COUNTY; provided, however, 

that if the nature of COUNTY's obligations is such that more than thirty (30) days are required 

for performance then COUNTY shall oot be in defiwlt if COUNTY commences perfonnaia 

within the thirty (30) day paiocl wl thereafter diJisently prosecutea tbe ume to completion. 

18. Default m, yp.J,AGE, The occurrence of any one (1) or more of the following 

events shall constitute a matc:riaJ defiudt and breach of this ~ by the VD.LAGE: 

A. The failure to CODStruct and install the IMPllOVEMENTS within the time 

frames set forth in Section J(B) above. 

B. The .failure to observe or perform any of the coveoants. conditions or 

provisions of this Ag,eema,t to be observed or performed by the VILLAGE, except u described 

in Section 18(A) above, where such failure continues fi>r a period of thirty (30) days after written 

notice from the COUNTY to the VD..LAGE; provided, however, if tbe 111tUre of the Vll.LAGE1
1 

default is such that more than thirty (30) days are reasonably required for its cun:. thm the 

Vlll..AGE shall not bet deemed to be in clefi11ilt if the VILLAGF CODMDeDPS to cure the ddault 

within the thirty (30) day period and diJigmtly punues to cure the default to completion. 

19. R,c;mediq. In the event of a material default or breach by the WJ..AGE, the 

VlLLAGE agrees that the COUNTY may, without Jggitins 1111)' other ript or rmncdy which the 

COUNTY may have UDdcr 1bc law or at equity by n:uon of such default or breach. elect to 

exercise any one (I) or more of the following remedies: 

A Jmrnecfiatdy terminate this AgRcmmt and all fbnher funding obligations to 

-10-



the VU.i..AGE under this Agreement. 

B. Require the VILLAO£ to twly Rimbunc the COUNTY for any IIDCI all 

fioancial assistance provided by the COUNTY to the VILLAGE Wider this Agreement and 

AGREEMENT 1. 

C. Require the VILLAGE to restore the area in where the IMPR.OVEMENTS 

were installed and/or oonstructc:d to a condition acceptable to the COUNTY. 

D. Pursue any other remedy now or hereinafter available to COUNTY under 

the laws of the State of Florida. 

Notwithstanding ID)' proviaion of tbia Agreement to the contrary. the COUN1Y 

shall have the right to bring an action for damages upon the occum::nce of a default by the 

Vll.LAGE. 

20: Dipimip,tign The COUNTY and vn.LAGE aaree tbat no person shall. on the 

grounds of race, color. national origin. acxual orimtation. religion or creed, sex, age. or handicap 

be discriminated against '11 perfonnance or this Agrrmacnt. 

21. Sevc;rability_ In the evmt that any Beetion. paragraph, lllltmCe, clause or provision 

hmeof is held invalid by a court of~ jurisdictioa, such holding all not atrect the 

22. Noticq. All notices rcqund to be given under tbia Agrecmmt shall be in writing 

and deaned sufficient to each party wbm sent by United States Mail, IJOllale J>RPllid, to the 

following: 

TO THE COUNTY: 
County Eoginccr 
Palm Beach County Dcputment of 
Engineering and Public Wens 

-11-

TOTHEvn.LAGE: 
VdlagcManapr 
VJllasc of North Palm Beach 
SOI U.S. ffishway 1 



Post OSice Box 21229 . North Palm Beach, FL 33408 
West Palm Beach. Fl.. 33416-1229 

suit or cause of action threatened or COIIIIIM'IICed apinst it which arises out of or relates, in any 

IDIIUler, to the performance of this Asreement-

24. Govemina Law and Ymc This Agreement shall be construed and aovemed by the 

laws of the State of Florida. Any and all legal action neceuuy to emorce this Asn,emcmt shall be 

held in Palm Beach County. 

2S. Attorney's Fecs. Any costs or c:xpenses (including reuonable attorney's fees) 

associated with the c:nmn:ement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement aball be borne by 

the respective parties; ~ however, that this clause pertaias only to the parties to this 

AgreemMlt. 

26. Iime of the Esama- The parties expreaa1y agree tbat time ii oftbe essc:acc in this 

Agreement and the failure by a party to complete performaDcc witbia the time specified, or within 

a RUODablc time if no time is specified herein, shall. at the option of the other party without 

liability. in addition to any otmr rights or remedies, relieve the otb.- party of any obliptioa to 

&eelpl IUcb performance. 

27. R.e,nedies OarnuJttiYst No nmcdy herein wDftued upon any party is intcaded to be 

exclusive of any other remedy, and each and evay n:medy shall be r;amdltiff and lbaD be in 

addition to every~ remedy pen bmunder or now or herafter aiating .i law or in equity or 

by atatute or otherwise. No smile or partial ..-Gilo by any party of any right, power, or remedy 

shall preclude any other or fiut:bcr exercilc tbereo[ 

-12-



28. Public EntiJY Oirom As provided in Florida Statute 287.133, by mering into this 

Agreement or performing any wort in mrtbauce ham( the VILLAGE certifies that its 

affiliates. suppliers. subcontrac&ors, and consultants who perform work bereunder, have not been 

placed on the convicted vendor list DVPDhlined by the State of Florida Dcpartmcat of M1n1gmr,cot 

Services within tlurty-six (36) months immediatdy pnx:cding the date hereof. 

29. Amendroem- Except as expressly permitted herein to the coatrmy, no modification. 

amendment. or alteration in the terms and conditions contained herein sbd be ctrcctive unless 

contained in a written document executed with the same formality and equality or dignity 

herewith. 

30. Construction ofthC! A,gmc;nu;pt. The preparation of tbia Aarecment bas been a joint 

effort of the panies. and the resulting docwnmt shall not solely, u a matter of judicial restrlint. 

be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other. 

31. EntiretY ofthe Aarmuml This Agreemmt repn:seuts the entire uaderstaDding 

belween the panies_ _and aapercedes all other negotiations, representatioDa or agreemems, either 

written or oral. relating to this Agreement. 

32. Waivq. No waiver of any pmvilian of this Agrecmmt tball be dlKtive against any 

party hereto unless it is in writing and aipecl by the party WlmDg IUCb provision. A written 

waiver shall only be etfeclive u to the specific instance for which it it oblained md shall not be 

deemed a continuing or future waiver. 

33. Hpdjnp(f,m;i9QS. The captions and sraion clesignatioas set forth .bmein me for 

convenience only and shall have no substantiw. meaning 

34. lncolporation by Refec:mce. Exhibits attached hereto and referenced herein shall be 

-13-



.. 
deemed to be incorporated in this Agreement by such reference. 

35. Rr&orded CoJty. A copy oftbis Agreement shall be tiled with the Clerk of the Cira&it 

Court in and for Palm Beach County. Florida. 

36. tmrno,non of Prior Aam;ment. AGREEMENT 1 ia bmby tcrmiNtcd and replaced 

in ilS entirety by this Agreement. 

37. Effective Date. This Agreement shall take effect upon exec11tion ad the effective 

date shall be the date of mu:cution. 

{Rmrvrindcr of page intmtiODIJly left blank.} 

-14-



" 
IN wrrNESS WIIDIOJ, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date wrinca abcM. 

ATTEST: 

DOROTHY H. ~c . ~--~~~o If 
~ .. .. . ,,., 

Typed or Printed Name 

R2004 0303 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FI.DllD>A, BY ITS 
BOARD OP COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

,; (.; ... ·•.~ '\. 

8 
clt~:~·-., 'rr.,_ '--

y: '--r,'",...J ~ ·;;1Y:-........ ...-----------~--:--~~ .. . ./{;/ Chair FH It • .,,. & ....•... • ':,_ ... 
'':t. --!: ,~-.. ,,\\'.,,._,.,,,..,. .. ...:-

APPROVED AS TO FOllM .AND 
LEGAL StJmCJENCY · 

By: __ {l_(l)A ___ tl~----M=---,V::::: __ 
Aswst• ~ Anomey 

-15-

ltf•--••Taml llltOll•• ·w 

ar-A, T', tJ,M 



• R 2 0 0 5 =- 214 2 
VILLAGE OP HORTH PALM BBACH - HORTHLAICB BOULBVARD BBAOTIPICATIOH 

1 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT FOR VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH 
2 NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD BEAUTIFICATION 

3 THIS INTER-LOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __ day of 

4 IOV O 1 2005 
, 2005, by and between the VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH, a 

s municipal corporation of the State .of Florida, hereinafter "VILLAGE", and PALM 

6 BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter 

7 "COUNTY''. 
8 

9 W I T N E S S E T H: 

1 o WHEREAS, VILLAGE is undertaking the installation of improvements, 

11 including, but not limited to, beautification in the right of way of State of Florida's 

12 Northlake Boulevard between Southwind Drive and U.S.1, hereinafter 

13 "IMPROVEMENTS"; and 

14 WHEREAS, the first FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

1 s ($500,000.00) of the funding for the IMPROVEMENTS is being provided to VILLAGE 

16 under a funding agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation, 

1 7 hereinafter, "FOOT"; and 

1 s WHEREAS, COUNTY believes that these efforts by VILLAGE serve a public 

19 purpose in the enhancement of the appearance of this thoroughfare and wishes to 

20 provide additional support above and beyond FDOT's initial FIVE HUNDRED 

21 THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($500,000.00) to fund an anticipated shortfall in 

2 2 the total project funding for VILLAGE's efforts to install the IMPROVEMENTS, by 

2 3 providing reimbursement funding from Board of County Commissioners District 1 

2 4 Discretionary Fund for Improvements; and 

2 s WHEREAS, after installation, VILLAGE will be responsible for the perpetual 

2 6 maintenance of the IMPROVEMENTS; and 

27 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 

2 a agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

29 1. The above recitals are true, correct and are incorporated herein. 

-1-



VILLAGE OP NORTH PALM BBACH - NORTBLAltB BOULEVARD BBAUTIPICATION 

1 2. COUNTY agrees to provide to VILLAGE reimbursement funding for 

2 documented costs for the IMPROVEMENTS from Commission District 1 

3 Discretionary Funds for Improvements in an amount not to exceed THIRTY SIX 

4 THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($36,000.00), to the extent that these costs are in 

5 excess of the initial FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($500,000.00) 

6 provided by FOOT. · 

7 3. COUNTY agrees to reimburse VILLAGE the amount established in 

a paragraph 2 for costs (materials and labor) associated with installation of the 

9 IMPROVEMENTS, upon VILLAGE's submission of acceptable documentation needed 

1 o to substantiate their costs for the IMPROVEMENTS. COUNTY will use its best efforts 

11 to provide said funds to VILLAGE on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) 

12 days of receipt of all information required in Paragraph 6, below. 

13 

14 

15 

4. COUNTY's obligation is limited to its payment obligation and shall have 

no obligation to any other person or entity. 

5. VILLAGE agrees to assume all responsibility for bidding, contract 

16 preparation, and contract administration for the installation of the IMPROVEMENTS, 

1 7 including payment(s) to contractor(s), pursuant to all applicable governmental laws 

1 a and regulations and will comply with all applicable governmental landscaping codes 

19 and permitting requirements in the selection and installation of the IMPROVEMENTS. 

20 6. VILLAGE will obtain or provide all labor and materials associated with 

· 21 the installation of the IMPROVEMENTS. COUNTY shall have the final determination 

2 2 of eligibility for reimbursement. VILLAGE shall furnish the Manager, Streetscape 

2 3 Section, of COUNTY's Department of Engineering and Public Works with a request 

24 for payment supported by the following: 

25 

26 

27 

28 

a. A statement from a Florida Registered Landscape Architect, or as 

appropriate a Florida Registered Engineer, that the IMPROVEMENTS 

have been inspected and were installed substantially on accordance 

with the COUNTY approved plans for the IMPROVEMENTS, and; 

-2-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

-
VII.LAGE OP' HORTH PALM BEACH - HORTRLAICB BOULEVARD BlltJ'l'IP'ICATIOH 

7. 

b. A Contract Payment Request Form and a Contractual Services 

Purchases Schedule Form, attached hereto and incorporated herein as 

Exhibit "A" (pages 1 and 2) which are required for each and every 

reimbursement requested by VILLAGE. Said information shall list each 

invoice payable by VILLAGE and shall include the vendor invoice 

number, invoice date, and the amount payable by VILLAGE. VILLAGE 

shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by VILLAGE along with 

a copy of the respective check and shall make reference thereof to the 

applicable item listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule 

Form. Further, the Program Administrator and the Program Financial 

· Officer for VILLAGE shall also certify that each vendor invoice listed on 

the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule Form was paid by 

VILLAGE as indicated. 

VILLAGE shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, 

1 s expenses, and costs incurred in performing the IMPROVEMENTS for at least three 

16 (3) years after the completion of such IMPROVEMENTS. COUNTY shall have access 

1 7 to all books, records and documents as required in this Section for the purpose of 

1 a inspection or audit during normal business hours. 

19 8. VILLAGE agrees to be responsible for the perpetual maintenance of the 

2 o IMPROVEMENTS following the installation and shall be solely responsible for 

21 obtaining and complying with all necessary permits, approvals, and authorizations 

2 2 from any federal, state, regional, or COUNTY agency which are required for the 

2 3 subsequent maintenance of the IMPROVEMENTS. 

2 4 9. All installation of these IMPROVEMENTS shall be completed and final 

2 s invoices submitted to COUNTY no later than December 31, 2006, and COUNTY shall 

2 6 have no obligation to VILLAGE or any other entity or person for any cost incurred 

2 7 thereafter unless the time for completion is extended by modification of this 

2 a Agreement as provided herein. 

-3-



...... 1 -
VILLAGB OP NORTH PALM BEACH - NORTHLAKB BO'IJLBVARD BBAtJTIPICATION 

1 10. VILLAGE recognizes that it is an independent contractor, and not an 

2 agent or servant of COUNTY or its Board of County Commissioners. In the event a 

3 claim or lawsuit is brought against COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or 

4 agents, relating to the IMPROVEMENTS or any item which is the responsibility of 

s VILLAGE, VILLAGE hereby agrees, to the extent permitted by law, to indemnify, save 

6 and hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, employees, servants or agents, and to 

7 defend said persons from any such claims, liabilities, causes of action and · 

a judgments of any type whatsoever arising out of or relating to the negligent or 

9 wrongful acts or omissions of VILLAGE relating to the obligations of VILLAGE under 

10 this Agreement. VILLAGE, to the extent permitted by law, agrees to pay all costs, 

11 attorney's fees and expenses incurred by COUNTY, ~ts officers, employees, servants 

12 or agents in connection with such claims, liabilities or suits except as may be 

13 incurred due to the negligence of COUNTY. 

14 11. VILLAGE shall, at all times during the term of this Agreement (the 

1 s installation and existence of the IMPROVEMENTS), maintain in force its status as an 

16 insured municipal corporation. 

17 12. As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering into thi~ Agreement or 

1 a performing any work in furtherance hereof, VILLAGE certifies that its affiliates, 

19 suppliers, sub-contractors, and consultants who perform work hereunder, have not 

2 o been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida 

21 Department of Management Services within 36 months immediately preceding the 

2 2 date hereof. This notice is required by F .S. 287.133(3)(a). 

2 3 13. VILLAGE shall require each contractor engaged by VILLAGE for work 

2 4 associated with this Agreement to maintain: 

2 s a. Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with Florida 

2 6 Statutes, and; 

-4-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

V:CLLAGB OF NORTH PALK BBACH - NORTBLAltli: BOTJLBVARD BBAUT:Cl!'ZCATZOH 

b. Commercial General Liability coverage, including vehicle coverage, 

in combined single limits of not less than ONE MILLION AND.00/100 

DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00). COUNTY shall be included in the coverage 

as an additional insured. 

c. A payment and performance bond for the total amount of the 

improvements in accordance with Florida Statute 255.05. 

14. In the event of termination, VILLAGE shall not be relieved of liability to 

a COUNTY for damages sustained by COUNTY by virtue of any breach of the contract 

9 by VILLAGE; and COUNTY may withhold any payment to VILLAGE for the purpose 

1 o of set-off until such time as the exact amount of damages due COUNTY is 

11 determined. In the event VILLAGE elects to discontinue its maintenance obligation 

12 for the IMP~OVEMENTS under this Agreement, it shall be the obligation of VILLAGE 

13 to restore, if necessary, the area of the IMPROVEMENTS on FDOT's right-of-way to 

14 a condition acceptable to FOOT, which shall be in accordance with Federal and State 

15 standards for road construction and/or maintenance. 

16 15. VILLAGE's termination of this AGREEMENT shall result all obligations 

1 7 of COUNTY for funding contemplated herein to be canceled. 

1 a 16. COUNTY and VILLAGE agree that no person shall, on the grounds of 

19 race, color, national origin, sexual orientation, religion or creed, sex, age, or 

2 o handicap be discriminated against in performance of the Agreement. 

21 17. COUNTY may, at COUNTY's discretion and for the duration of 

2 2 IMPROVEMENTS, install signs within the public property or easement, notifying the 

2 3 public that the IMPROVEMENTS were funded with COUNTY dollars. 

2 4 18. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or provision 

2 5 hereof is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such_ holding shall not 

2 6 affect the remaining portions of this Agreement and the same shall remain in full 

2 7 force and effect. 

-5-



-
VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BBACH - NORTHLAKB: BOOLBVARO BlltJTIPICATION 

1 19. All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in 

2 writing, and deemed sufficient to each party when sent by United States Mail, 

3 postage prepaid, to the following: 

4 AS TO COUNTY 

s Manager, Streetscape Section 
6 Palm Beach County Department of 
7 Engineering and Public Works 
a Post Office Box 21229 
9 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229 

10 AS TO VILLAGE 

11 Village Manager 
12 Village of North Palm Beach 
13 501 U.S. Highway 1 
14 North Palm Beach, FL 33408 

15 20. This Agreement shall be construed and governed by the laws of the 

16 State of Florida. Any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall 

1 7 be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is 

1 a intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every other remedy shall 

19 be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now 

2 o or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. No single or 

21 partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy shall preclude any other 

22 or further exercise thereof. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

21. Any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) 

associated with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement 

shall be borne by the respective parties; provided, however, thatthis clause pertains 

only to the parties to the Agreement. 

22. Except as expressly permitted herein to the contrary, no modification, 

2 a amendment, or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be 

2 9 effective unless contained in a written document executed with the same formality 

3 o and equality of dignity herewith. 

31 

32 

33 

23. Each party agrees to abide by all laws, orders, rules and regulations and 

VILLAGE will comply with all applicable governmental landscaping codes in the 

maintenance and replacement of the IMPROVEMENTS. 

-6-



,. "f l 

VILLAGE OP NORTH PALK BEACH - NORTHLAlCB BOULEVARD BBJWTIPICATION 

1 24. The parties to this Agreement shall not be deemed to assume any 

2 liability for the negligent or wrongful acts, or omissions of the other party (or 

3 parties). Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a waiver, by any of the 

4 parties, of the liability limits established in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. 

s 25. VILLAGE shall promptly notify COUNTY of any lawsuit-related 

6 complaint, or cause of action threatened or commenced against it which arises out 

7 of or relates, in any manner, to the performance of this Agreement. 

s 26. The parties expressly covenant and agree that in the event any of the 

9 parties is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the parties not in default 

1 o shall provide to the defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice before exercising 

11 any of their rights. 

12 27. The preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort of the parties, 

13 and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial constraint, be 

14 construed more severely against one of the parties than the other. 

1 s 28. This Agreement represents the entire understanding among the parties, 

16 and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written 

1 7 or oral, relating to this Agreement. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

29. A copy of this Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit 

Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida. 

30. This Agreement shall take affect upon execution and the effective date 

shall be the date of execution. 

-7-



u 
VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH - HORTHLAKB BOULEVARD BBAUTIFICATIOH 

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is 

2 effective on the date first above written. 

3 VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH 

: II iVILLAGE SEAL) VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH, 
BY ITS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

6 ATTEST: 

7 
8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

- z;;,/ 
By: Z/ld'.£/4. 

VILLAGE CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

15 (COUNTY SEAL) PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSlpNERS 

16 

17 ATTEST: 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 

23 
24 

25 

26 

27 

By:~/J <k.£• 
ASSIS ANfcouNTY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

By:~ 

ASH\Medlanl2005AGMTS\NPB072205 

-8-

R2005 2142 
N0Va1• 



A~~rr ~ft, 
R 2 O O 7 i - 12 2 9 JUL 2 4 2007 I AMENDMENT f2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE Of NORTH PALM IEACH FOR PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD IEAUTIFICATION 

AMENDMENT #2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT R2004-0303 DATED FEBRUARY 24, 2004 WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH REGARDING PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD (NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD TO BURNS ROAD) 
BEAUTIFICATION 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the Financial Assistance Agreement (R2004-0303) dated February 24, 2004, by and between the VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter "VILLAGE", and 
I BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political I subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY". 

WIT N E S S E T H: 

' 
I 
I 

15 WHEREAS, on February 24 2004, VILLAGE and COUNTY entered into a i 
lfi , i Financial Assistance Agreement (AGREEMENT) providing for reimbursement I 

i 17 i funding of the cost of VILLAGE's planned IMPROVEMENTS (as defined in '. l 
18;: AGREEMENT) on COUNTY'S Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake Boulevard to ; ~ : 

19 ; : Bums Road, in an amount not to exceed NINE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND ' Ii 

20 j: FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($917,500.00); and 
' 2li WHEREAS, that funding was is in addition to the previously reimbursed ; · I 

22 : funding of EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
I 
I 

23 • l ($82,500.00) toward the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS for preparation of the study in I 
l 

24. i accordance with Agreement R2001-0182; and \; 
'' ' 

25 : i WHEREAS, on April 5, 2005, the parties entered into the First Amendment to Ii 

26 ; i the AGREEMENT wherein COUNTY provided additional funding for the cost of the I I 
. 

27 ! ! IMPROVEMENTS in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND ' 

28 ! ! AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($130,000.00) with the VILLAGE which brought the total 
29 j j available funding to ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 

; ! 

30 ; ; ($1,130,000.00) DOLLARS; and 
! i 

31 i' 

'' i 
ii 34 I . I 

"'I"' 

j 

I 
A nJxc..rllv\a..rr ~ 1,,.! 



AMENDMENT 12 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILlAGE OF NORTH PALM IEACH FOR PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD IEAUDFICADON 

WHEREAS, COUNTY wishes to provide additional funding for the 

2 IMPROVEMENTS in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 

3 THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($175,000.00) bringing total funding to ONE l' 

4 MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARSAND00/100($1,305,000.00); 

5 and 
' I 

6 j l WHEREAS, the completion date of the IMPROVEMENTS has been further 
!t 

7 I delayed due to contractor performance with the construction of the project; and i 
l 

8 I WHEREAS, VILLAGE and COUNTY desire to extend the existing deadline by 
' 

9 I which the IMPROVEMENTS are to be completed, and final paid invoices submitted to I 

! 

10 i COUNTY to a date no later than December 31, 2007; and 

11 i l WHEREAS, VILLAGE and COUNTY desire that this amendment shall relate l 
I 

12 I back to December 31, 2006, and the Contract continued without interruption nor I 
13 ' lapse and its term extended for an additional twelve (12) month period until 

14 December 31, 2007. 

15 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in the j! 

II 
16 11 AGREEMENT, the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, the parties agrae 

! ! 
17 ! I as follows: 

!I 
•l 
II 

18 '[ 1. 
' ' i 

19 ; 
/t 

I• :I 

Paragraph 3(A) of the AGREEMENT is amended to raad as follows: 

A. Funding. VILLAGE acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY has 

reimbursed VILLAGE the amount !)f Eighty .Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($82,500.00) toward the cost of the 

IMPROVEMENTS for the preparation of the STUDY in accordance with 1 

AGREEMENT 1. COUNTY agrees to reimburse VILLAGE, subject to the 

terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT, an additional amount not to 

exceed One Million, Two Hundred Twenty Two Thousand, Fwe Hundred 

and 00/100 Dollars ($1,222,500.00), toward the cost of the 

IMPROVEMENTS. Of this amount, Eight Thousand, Sixty Nine and 

00/100 Dollars ($8,069.00) is to fund increased costs to complete the 

-2-



1 

I 

AMENDMENT 12 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE Of NORTH PAlM IEACH FOR PROSPEIITY FARMSL ROAD IEAURFICATION 

original scope of the IMPROVEMENTS. The VILLAGE agrees that it shall 

2 1 be responsible for all costs necessary to complete the IMPROVEMENTS I 

3 I in excess of the funding provided or to be provided by COUNTY for the L 
4 ii IMPROVEMENTS. l 

Ii 
5 f 2. The last sentence of Paragraph 3(8).2 of the AGREEMENT is amended 

6 \ 1 to read as follows: 
! 

7 \; VILLAGE shall complete the construction of the IMPROVEMENTS on '.j 

8 ) j or before December 31, 2007. !t 
I• 

9 l l 3. The last Sentence of Paragraph 4 of the AGREEMENT is amended to , , 
l 1 

10 ii 
: I :, 

11 Ii 
!i 
l I 
(, 

12 ,, 
l! 

13 I! 
,1 
7 ~ 

1A i l ...... " 1 

I 
' 15 : 

., 

16 !1 
, ' 
~ f 

17 j 
f 

18 

19 

; 

20 I 

21 

read as follows: 

VILLAGE shall submit all requests for reimbursement on or before 

December 31, 2007. 

4. All provisions, covenants, tenns and conditions of the AGREEMENT 

between the parties heretofore entered into under the date of February 24, 

2004, Amendment One dated April 5, 2005, as originally set forth therein, 

which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with 

the tenns hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same 

and be unaffected by these presents. 

(INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

-3-



II I: 
it 

II 
ii 
11 

AMENDMENT f2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH FOR PROSPERITY FAIMSL ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

r 

i 
l 
J 

I 
1 ! 

\ 
j 

! 
i IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is ! 

2 effective on the day first above written. 

3 
4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH 
5 ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY ITS VILLAGE COMMISSION t 

6 I 
7 

' By{jd(~ rk: lftt 4-:1.16::::: 
8 I ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON 9\ 

10 1 

11 

12 · (COUNTY SEAL) 
13 
14 1 
15 \ATTEST:· 

l 
i 

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 16 
17 COMPTROLLER ~-~--~T\t°':~11

•11 1, 
-=--- '0' .: .... -~o ·. 

{~9:;:::. :: ',::;;< ~-\ 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 
26 

!: 
l i 
:, 

\r ,, 

I\By: 
;i 
'' ! 
1. 

I: 1: 
! . 
.I; , , 

27 il J. 

28 \, 
29 \! j; 

·o~ 

CLE~;""--.. . .~./~V 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

........ 

ATTEST: 
.· -~ .. 

. ,' 

By: ~&µ 
VILLAGE CLE 

By: ..C::::: -e g, 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

SUFFICIENCY 
VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

\~ I ~:~2007WPBPROSPERITY\AGR.AMDNPB PROSPERITY2 071N7b.doc 

I 

1\ 
·' 
i' 
I 1 ,. 

1: 
! ' 
• 1 ,. 
,1 

I 


